Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Number	
	21	
Date October 14, 2019	Page 1	

SET HEARING FOR APPROVAL OF DOCUMENTS FOR CONVEYANCE OF A PERMANENT EASEMENT FOR AIR SPACE ABOVE CITY-OWNED PROPERTY TO ANDERSON ERICKSON DAIRY CO. FOR \$2,200.00

WHEREAS, on April 19, 1999, by Roll Call No. 99-1167 the City Council of the City of Des Moines voted to approve the vacation of air rights over a 30-foot by 70-foot segment of Hubbell Avenue located northeast of East 22nd Street and adjoining 2201 Hubbell Avenue and 2230 Hubbell Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa, (hereinafter "Easement Area"), as legally described below, and lease said Easement Area to Anderson Erickson Dairy Co. to allow for construction of a private bridge, conveyor system and related improvements; and

WHEREAS, said lease agreement expired on April 30, 2019, and the parties now desire to replace the lease agreement with a permanent easement for use of the air space above Hubbell Avenue; and

WHEREAS, Anderson Erickson Dairy Co., an Iowa corporation, owner of 2201 Hubbell Avenue and 2230 Hubbell Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa, which properties abut the Property on the north and south side of Hubbell Avenue, has offered to the City the purchase price of \$2,200.00 for the purchase of a Permanent Easement for Air Space Above City-Owned Property (hereinafter "Easement") in said 30-foot by 70-foot segment of Hubbell Avenue, hereinafter more fully described, to allow for the permanent encroachment of the private bridge, conveyor system and related improvements over the vacated right-of-way, subject to the reservation of easements therein, which price reflects the fair market value of the Easement as determined by the City's Real Estate Division; and

WHEREAS, the City has no known current or anticipated public need for the Easement Area and the City will not be inconvenienced by the conveyance of said Permanent Easement for Air Space Above City-Owned Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that:

1. The City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, proposes to convey a Permanent Easement for Air Space Above City-Owned Property in a vacated 30-foot by 70-foot segment of Hubbell Avenue located northeast of East 22nd Street and adjoining 2201 Hubbell Avenue and 2230 Hubbell Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa, as legally described and to the grantee and for the consideration identified below, subject to reservation of easements therein:

Grantee: Anderson Erickson Dairy Co.

Consideration: \$2,200.00

Legal Description:

ALL THOSE AIR RIGHTS ABOVE ELEVATION 49.0 CITY OF DES MOINES DATUM, AND BELOW ELEVEATION 80.0 CITY OF DES MOINES DATUM OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PORTION OF THE AVENUE FREDERICK M. HUBBELL RIGHT-OF-WAY:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 43, HUBBELL AVENUE ADDITION, AN OFFICIAL PLAT, DES MOINES, POLK COUNTY, IOWA; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 43 AND 44 IN

Roll Call Nu	ımbe	r			Agenda Item Number
					<u> </u>
Date October	14, 20	19			Page 2
FREDERICK M. HU. A DISTANCE OF 70 HUBBELL AVENUE AVENUE FREDERI AND 145 IN SAID F DISTANCE OF 30.0 THENCE NORTHW OF THE SAID AVEN AVENUE ADDITION THENCE SOUTHW ADDITION AND AID DISTANCE OF 30.0 (VACATED BY ORI 3. A public hea Hall, 400 Robert 1	BBELL OFEET ADDI' CK M. I IUBBEI FEET ESTERI NUE FR N, SAID ESTERI LONG T FEET T DINANC wring sh D. Ray	A DIST. TO A P TION, S HUBBE LL AVE TO A PO LY A DIS EDERIC POINT LY ALO HE NOTHE TO THE TO THE TO THE Drive,	ANCE OOINT 2 AID PO LL; TH NUE A DINT 1 STANC CK M. H BEING THER POINT 13,700, held on Des M	OF 80.0 FE 20.0 FEET TO DINT ALSO ENCE NO DDITION 0.0 FEET TO HUBBELL G 10.0 FEE IE SOUTH LY RIGHT OF BEGIN PASSED A INOVEMINATION Moines, Ice	
4. That the Cit hereto attached al					and directed to publish notice of said proposal in the form f the Iowa Code.
	related	l land s	ale pro	oceeds are	e used to support general operating budget expenses: Org –
EG064090.		Move	d by _		to adopt.
APPROVED AS Lisa A. Wieland,	dela	end	Attor	ney	
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE
COWNIE					I, Laura Baumgartner, Acting City Clerk of said
BOESEN					City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City
COLEMAN					Council of said City of Des Moines, held on
GATTO					above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.
GRAY					was auopieu.

APPROVED

Mayor

MANDELBAUM
WESTERGAARD
TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

_ Acting City Clerk